December 15, 2017, and early adoption is permitted. The adoption of this guidance requires a retrospective transition method to each period presented. The
Company early adopted this guidance on

6

October 1, 2017. Upon adoption, the following balances were reclassified: restricted cash to the reconciliation of change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted
cash, and other payables related to cash held in escrow on behalf of customers to financing activities. In the Company’s capacity as fiduciary, the cash receipt
is a function of providing the customer with a service (title). Therefore, the escrow funds payable are akin to a repayment of debt, a financing activity, whereby
the Company in its role as fiduciary is temporarily holding cash in its restricted accounts on behalf of its customers and subsequently releases the cash to settle
the customers' contractual obligation. This reclassification will maintain an accurate reflection of the Company's cash flows from operating and financing
activities. The reconciliation of amounts previously reported to the revised amounts upon adoption are as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017  Previously reported  Adjustments  As revised
Cash provided by operating activities  $ 10,551  $ 222  $ 10,773

Cash provided by financing activities  $ 147,863  $ 6,065  $ 153,928

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (1)  $ 148,406  $ 6,287  $ 154,693
(1) Previously titled: net change in cash and cash equivalents

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements—In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). This standard requires the
recognition of a right-of-use asset and lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases. This standard also requires more detailed disclosures to enable users of
financial statements to understand the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases.  This guidance is effective for interim and annual
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018.

In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-11, Leases (Topic 842) providing an optional alternative transition method to the modified retrospective

[…]

2017. This was primarily attributable to a 150 basis-point increase in personnel costs including stock-based compensation due to increased headcount, a 100
basis-point increase in transaction bonuses, and a 50 basis-point increase in home-touring and field costs, each as a percentage of revenue.

Properties gross margin decreased 270 basis points for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 , as compared with the same period in 2017. This
was primarily attributable to a 90 basis-point increase in the cost of properties, a 70 basis-point increase in personnel costs including stock-based
compensation, and a 60 basis-point increase in transaction bonuses, each as a percentage of revenue.

Other gross margin increased 430 basis points for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 , as compared with the same period in 2017. This was
primarily attributable to a 310 basis-point decrease in operating expenses, a 160 basis-point decrease in depreciation and amortization, and a 50 basis-point

31

decrease in office and occupancy expenses, each as a percentage of revenue. This was partially offset by a 180 basis-point increase in personnel costs
including stock-based compensation.

Operating Expenses

 Nine Months Ended September 30,  Change

 2018  2017  Dollars  Percentage
 (in thousands, except percentages)
Technology and development $ 40,105  $ 31,245  $ 8,860  28%

Marketing 36,006  26,179  9,827  38

General and administrative 48,532  38,828  9,704  25

Total operating expenses $ 124,643  $ 96,252  $ 28,391  29

Percentage of revenue
Technology and development 32.2 %  32.5 %
Marketing 28.9  27.2
General and administrative 38.9  40.3

Total operating expenses 100.0 %  100.0 %

In the nine months ended September 30, 2018 , technology and development expenses increased by $8.9 million, or 28%, as compared with the same
period in 2017. The increase was primarily attributable to a $8.5 million increase in personnel costs including stock-based compensation due to increase in
headcount.

In the nine months ended September 30, 2018 , marketing expenses increased by $9.8 million, or 38%, as compared with the same period in 2017. The
increase was attributable to a $9.7 million increase in marketing media costs as we expanded advertising.

In the nine months ended September 30, 2018 , general and administrative expenses increased by $9.7 million, or 25%, as compared with the same